
45.0

45.5

46.0

46.5

47.0

47.5

48.0

46.0

45.5

46.5

47.0

48.0

47.5

46.0

46.5

47.0

46.5 46.5

47.0

47.0

48.0

48.0

47.5

47.5
47.0

47.0

48.0 48.5

48.5

48
.0

48.0

48.0

48
.0

47.5

47.0

45.0

44
.5 44.5

46.0 46
.0

45
.5

45.5

46.5

46
.5

46.5

47.0

47.5

47.0

47.0

47.0

61
17

50
E

61
17

50
E

61
17

75
E

61
17

75
E

61
18

00
E

61
18

00
E

61
18

25
E

61
18

25
E

61
18

50
E

61
18

50
E

61
18

75
E

61
18

75
E

61
19

00
E

61
19

00
E

61
19

25
E

61
19

25
E

61
19

50
E

61
19

50
E

61
19

75
E

61
19

75
E

274875N 274875N

274900N 274900N

274925N 274925N

274950N 274950N

274975N 274975N

275000N 275000N

275025N 275025N

275050N 275050N

Grass

Tarmac

Tarmac

Tarmac

Stone

Stone

Bushes

Vegetation

Grass

Grass

Grass

Post & Wire Fence ht.1m

Post & R
ail Fence ht.1m

Temporary Heras Fencing ht. 2m

Post & Wire Fence ht.1m

47.30

47.51

47.76

47.77

47.85

47.99

48.18

48.29

48.41

48.24

48.19

48.02

47.87

47.62

47.43

47.23

47.13

47.08

46.91

46.66 46.73

47.00

47.07

47.05

47.34

47.46

47.58

47.75

47.91

48.04
47.86

47.7147.67

47.57

47.39

47.24

47.07

46.85

46.87

46.75

46.53

46.63

46.93

46.97

47.03

47.29

47.40

47.80

47.66

47.45

47.23

47.09

46.86

46.69

46.63

46.52

46.35

46.19

46.37

46.44

46.55

46.74

46.94

47.15

47.34

47.52

47.6547.56

47.38

47.21

46.97

46.78

46.62

46.39

46.25

46.22

45.99

45.89

46.05

46.15

46.28

46.54

46.72

46.88

47.09

47.31

47.4447.24

47.16

46.89

46.70

46.47

46.36

46.02

45.99

45.89

45.74

45.59

45.78

45.88

45.99

46.24

46.41

46.59

46.81

46.98

46.43

46.44

46.22

46.07

45.83

45.66

45.68

45.44

45.24

45.49

45.61

45.79

46.01

46.15

46.29

46.41

46.54

46.37

46.17

46.02

45.74

45.64

45.56

45.43

45.07

45.27

45.48

45.54

45.73

45.94

46.09

46.24

46.01

45.80

45.60

45.41

45.39

45.12

44.93

44.99

44.73

45.10

45.37

45.32

45.50

45.68

45.80

45.60

45.38

45.14

45.18

44.89

44.65

44.62

44.78

45.00

45.06

45.24

45.45

45.53

45.34

45.24

45.06

44.72

44.59

48.61

48.61
48.70

48.40
48.43

48.32
48.27

48.28
48.14

48.0447.9047.72
47.74

47.58
47.43

47.26

47.18

47.28

47.36

46.85

48.2148.28
48.17

48.05
47.92

47.8647.75
47.73

47.65
47.54

47.47
47.38

47.28
47.22

46.99

46.85

46.69

46.51

46.41

46.23

46.10

45.95

45.77

45.62

45.60

46.01
46.05

46.21

46.31

46.47

46.57
46.66

46.72

46.81

46.88

46.7646.79

46.62

46.38

46.50

46.30

46.29

46.07

45.96

45.67

45.69

45.39
45.43

45
.0

2

45.21
45.08

44.85
44.81

44.80

45.06

46.90

47.01

47.11

47.20

47.12

47.14

47.13

47.18
47.27 47.33 47.30

47.37
47.48

47.67
47.76

47.83

48.05 48.05 48.16

48.08 48.14 48.20 48.27

46.96

47.01

47.06

47.08

47.22

47.19

47.09

47.08

47.12

47.22

46.91

46.80

46.85

46.77

46.64

46.43

46.35

46.26

46.14

46.05

45.94

45.82

45.83
45.74

48.20
48.04

48.07

48.0147.90

47.8247.82
47.72

47.48
47.45

47.2947.19

47.14

46.97

46.83

46.72

46.55

46.41

46.30

46.13

46.01

45.91

45.70

45.70

45
.7

4

45.85
45.94

46.09
46.21

46.22

46.37

46.45

46.78

46
.7

4

45.93

46.11
46.16

46.36
46.41

46.61
46.64

46.76

46.75

46.62

46.69

46.74

46.68

46.80

46.82

47.02

46.83

46.80

46.73

46.68

46.63

46.60

46.52

46.64

46.45

46.44

46.50

46.54

46.61

46.55
46.46

46.39

46.29

46.19

46.27

46.1446.10

45.98

47.01

46.83

46.85

46.78

46.83

46.77

46.79

46.81

46.96

47.03

47.05

47.04

47.07

47.05

47.04

46.98

46.96

46.98

47.68
47.74

47.78
47.93

47.69
47.77

47.86
47.93

48.03

STN2

STN5

STN6

48.35

48
.2

1

48
.2

0

48
.4

7

48
.2

4

48
.4

8

48
.5

0

S=15
ø=0.8

48
.4

6

48
.3

3

48
.2

9

48.33

48.29

48.33

48.32
48.28

48
.2

7
48

.2
5

48
.2

1
48

.2
5

47
.9

2

47
.9

7
47

.9
9

47
.9

3

47
.8

5

47.75

47.46

47.39

47.26
47.13

46.93

46.73

46.63

46.56

46.39

46.28

46.15

46.03

45.91

45.76

45.65

45.59

45.32

45.09

44.98

48
.6

3
48

.5
0

48.45

48.32
48.42

48.51
48.48

48.60

48.58

48.64

48.55

48.42

48.53

48.45

ø=0.3

ø=0.3

IL:47.64m

IL:47.71m

48
.3

0

48.36

48
.3

8 48
.4

4

48.47

48
.3

5

48.32

47.80

47.98

47
.8

6

47.37
47.18

47.1447.05
46.88

46.92
46.9547.3646.77

46.77

46.67

46.59
46.47

46.56

46.47

46.23

46.33

46.22

47.35

47.37

47.04
47.07

47.03
46.74

46.69
46.58

46.20

46.19

46.15

46.15

46.00

48.36

48.36
48.20

48.20
48.17

48.06
48.00

47.86
47.84

47.75

47.5147.48
47.50

47.44

47.27

47.20

47.08

46.91

47.00

47.00

46.93

46.94

46.94

46.93

46.88

46.97

46.94

47.02

47.08

47.15
47.16 47.30

47.44
47.52

47.67
47.78

47.93

48.03

48.21

47.09

47.22 47.18

47.16

47.33

47.34

47.22

47.31

47.45

47.48

47.45

47.47

47.54

47.62
47.71

47.72

47.63
47.71

47.82

47.92
47.96

47.94

47.80 47.91

48.03

48.07

48.11

47.98

48.17

48.19

48.19

48.13

48.21

48.23

48.28

48.24

48.21

47.10
47.05

47.12 47.08

S=8
ø=0.3

S=18
ø=0.6

S=16
ø=0.6

S=13
ø=0.7

47
.8

0

47
.6

9

47
.2

2

47.42

47
.3

9

47
.4

2

47
.7

7
47

.4
6

47
.7

0

47
.7

7

48.34

48
.2

5
48

.0
8

48
.0

5
48

.0
0

47
.9

3

48
.0

5
47

.9
9

47.97

47
.9

4

48
.1

0

48
.1

0

48
.3

4

48
.3

8

48
.4

4
48

.4
9

48
.5

8

47
.1

1

47
.0

9

47
.3

2
47

.3
4

47
.1

1

47
.8

9

47
.8

2

47
.6

847.83

47
.9

6

47
.8

0

48
.4

0

48
.3

5

48
.0

0

48.32

48
.2

4
48

.1
4

48
.1

0
47

.9
9

47
.8

6
47

.3
5

48
.0

3

47
.7

9

47.79

47.57

47.48

47.37

47.14
47.01

46.84

46.67

46.53

46.44

46.29

46.12

45.99

45.83

45.74

45.65

45.55

45.37

45.20

45.12

44.99

48.36

48
.5

0
48

.3
3

48
.3

3
48

.3
3

S=16
ø=0.5

S=14
ø=0.4

S=10
ø=0.4

45.93
45.76

45.77
45.52

45.34

45
.3

3
45

.2
3

45
.0

9

44
.8

6

44.61

44.73

44.54

S=15
ø=0.6

44.00

44.13

44
.3

2

44.37
44.55

44.59
44.59

44.94
45.07

45.20

45.28

45.41

45.98

45.92
46.19

45.75
45.70

46.05

46.12

45.91

45.63

45
.4

4

45.78

45.22

45.23

44.78

44
.6

1

44.75

44
.0

9
44

.6
3

44.28

44.29

44.29

48
.2

9
48

.2
7

48
.4

4

48
.4

1

48
.6

5

47.21

47.58

47.56

47.82

48.03

46.54

46.69

47.01

47.18

47.60

45.77

45.91

46.16

46.32

46.52

45.95

46.20

46.34

LEYS LAN
E

SURVEY STATIONS

Name

STN2
STN4
STN5
STN6

Easting

611974.086
611884.079
611949.608
611808.909

Northing

274958.079
274971.999
275009.452
275035.255

Height

47.893
46.707
46.997
45.395

SITE

PROJECT

SCALE DATE

DRAWING No.

NOTES

www.stafsurv.com

Vernon Courtyard, Main Road, Sudbury, Derbyshire. DE6 5HS
T  01283 584800 > F  01284 584844 > E  info@stafsurv.com

CLIENT

Leys Lane
Yaxley

Topographical
Survey

1:250 @ A0 22/04/22

12265

Tree Spreads, Girths and Heights are approximate, any tree
species identified should not be relied upon and checked by

Underground drainage depths, pipe sizes and runs have been
recorded from the surface and may have been estimated or

Features surveyed off site such as buildings and trees may

Boundaries surveyed are physical features and may not
necessarily represent the legally conveyed ownership.

a specialist if critical

assumed

have been recorded remotely and may not be shown in full
detail due to access / sighting restrictions

Coordinates and Datum derived using 
geoid model OSGM15(GB) and 
horizontal transformation OSTN15 



 
 

 

 

 

 

Appendix C 

Drainage and Utilities Survey 
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Appendix D 

Anglian Water Sewer Records 

  



Foul Sewer

*(Colour denotes effluent type)

Surface Sewer

Combined Sewer

Final Effluent Sewer

Rising Main*
Private Sewer*
Decommissioned Sewer*

Sewage Treatment Works

Public Pumping Station

Decommissioned Pumping Station

Outfall*

Inlet*

Manhole*

This plan is provided by Anglian Water pursuant its obligations under the Water Industry Act 1991 sections 198 or 199. It must be used in conjunction with any search results attached. The information on this plan is based on data currently recorded but position must be regarded as approximate. Service pipes, private sewers and drains are generally not shown. Users of this map are strongly advised to commission their own survey of the area shown on the plan before carrying out any works. The actual position of all apparatus MUST be established by trial holes. No liability whatsoever, including liability for negligence, is accepted by Anglian Water for any error or inaccuracy or omission, including the failure to accurately record, or record at all, the location of any water main, discharge pipe, sewer or disposal main or any item of apparatus. This information is valid for the 
date printed. This plan is produced by Anglian Water Services Limited (c) Crown copyright and database rights 2022 Ordnance Survey 100022432.This map is to be used for the purposes of viewing the location of Anglian Water plant only. Any other uses of the map data or further copies is not permitted. This notice is not intended to exclude or restrict liability for death or personal injury resulting from negligence.

Date: 27/05/22Scale: 1:1250 Wastewater Plan A0

Map Centre: 611809,274946 Our Ref: 865721 - 1 Powered by digdatData updated: 30/04/22

(c) Crown copyright and database rights 2022 Ordnance Survey 100019209

Yaxley

joel.read@ashfieldfloodrisk.com



Manhole Reference Easting Northing Liquid Type Cover Level Invert Level Depth to Invert

0200  612070  274282 F - - -

0201  612082  274271 F - - -

0204  612031  274257 F - - -

0300  612090  274340 F 161.8 147.7 14.1

0301  612044  274347 F - 148.32 -

0302  612071  274296 F - - -

1202  612147  274266 F - - -

1300  612148  274313 F 158.7 146.5 12.2

1301  612196  274391 F 158.9 149.5 9.4

2400  612241  274404 F 159.75 151 8.75

2401  612276  274423 F 158.86 152.86 6

2402  612296  274484 F 159.75 154.1 5.65

3201  611336  274299 F - - -

3202  611337  274262 F - - -

3301  611371  274341 F 49.992 48.992 1

3302  611333  274322 F - - -

4301  611496  274315 F - - 0.48

4302  611424  274335 F 50.08 48.525 1.555

5301  611591  274330 F 50.126 48.073 2.053

5302  611509  274332 F 49.782 48.568 1.214

6301  611679  274337 F 49.554 47.58 1.974

7301  611768  274341 F 49.767 47.087 2.68

8301  611878  274353 F 50.168 46.101 4.067

8302  611839  274350 F 49.493 46.594 2.899

9302  611945  274347 F 49.548 45.706 3.842

9303  611999  274347 F 48.796 45.325 3.471

0250  612068  274282 S - - -

0251  612083  274268 S - - -

0350  612073  274331 S - - -

0351  612069  274308 S - - -

1250  612151  274264 S - - -

1251  612142  274265 S - - -
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Appendix E 

Microdrainage Calculations 

 



Ashfield Flood Risk Page 1
Cwm Cynon
Business Centre
Mountain Ash
Date 17/06/2022 15:34 Designed by Hayley New
File Checked by
Innovyze Source Control 2020.1.3

Greenfield Runoff Volume

©1982-2020 Innovyze

FEH Data

Return Period (years) 100
Storm Duration (mins) 360
FEH Rainfall Version 1999

Site Location GB 612100 274400 TM 12100 74400
C (1km) -0.023
D1 (1km) 0.279
D2 (1km) 0.319
D3 (1km) 0.285
E (1km) 0.312
F (1km) 2.469

Areal Reduction Factor 1.00
Area (ha) 1.700
SAAR (mm) 588

CWI 84.360
SPR Host 35.950

URBEXT (1990) 0.0047

Results

Percentage Runoff (%) 30.50
Greenfield Runoff Volume (m³) 350.873



Ashfield Flood Risk Page 1
Cwm Cynon
Business Centre
Mountain Ash
Date 17/06/2022 14:44 Designed by Hayley New
File Checked by
Innovyze Source Control 2020.1.3

ICP SUDS Mean Annual Flood

©1982-2020 Innovyze

Input

Return Period (years) 100 SAAR (mm) 600 Urban 0.000
Area (ha) 1.700 Soil 0.400 Region Number Region 5

Results l/s

QBAR Rural 4.8
QBAR Urban 4.8

Q100 years 17.2

Q1 year 4.2
Q30 years 11.6
Q100 years 17.2



Ashfield Flood Risk Page 1
Cwm Cynon
Business Centre
Mountain Ash
Date 24/06/2022 15:14 Designed by Hayley New
File FEH 4.8 l per s.SRCX Checked by
Innovyze Source Control 2020.1.3

Summary of Results for 100 year Return Period (+40%)

©1982-2020 Innovyze

Half Drain Time : 2606 minutes.

Storm
Event

Max
Level
(m)

Max
Depth
(m)

Max
Infiltration

(l/s)

Max
Control
(l/s)

Max
Σ Outflow
(l/s)

Max
Volume
(m³)

Status

15 min Summer 43.605 0.455 0.0 4.8 4.8 691.4 O K
30 min Summer 43.662 0.512 0.0 4.8 4.8 777.6 O K
60 min Summer 43.724 0.574 0.0 4.8 4.8 872.0 O K
120 min Summer 43.791 0.641 0.0 4.8 4.8 973.6 O K
180 min Summer 43.831 0.681 0.0 4.8 4.8 1034.7 O K
240 min Summer 43.859 0.709 0.0 4.8 4.8 1077.5 O K
360 min Summer 43.897 0.747 0.0 4.8 4.8 1134.8 O K
480 min Summer 43.921 0.771 0.0 4.8 4.8 1171.6 O K
600 min Summer 43.937 0.787 0.0 4.8 4.8 1196.4 O K
720 min Summer 43.948 0.798 0.0 4.8 4.8 1213.4 O K
960 min Summer 43.971 0.821 0.0 4.8 4.8 1247.8 O K
1440 min Summer 43.989 0.839 0.0 4.8 4.8 1274.9 O K
2160 min Summer 43.982 0.832 0.0 4.8 4.8 1264.3 O K
2880 min Summer 43.965 0.815 0.0 4.8 4.8 1238.4 O K
4320 min Summer 43.915 0.765 0.0 4.8 4.8 1162.3 O K
5760 min Summer 43.867 0.717 0.0 4.8 4.8 1090.1 O K
7200 min Summer 43.820 0.670 0.0 4.8 4.8 1019.1 O K
8640 min Summer 43.770 0.620 0.0 4.8 4.8 942.5 O K

Storm
Event

Rain
(mm/hr)

Flooded
Volume
(m³)

Discharge
Volume
(m³)

Time-Peak
(mins)

15 min Summer 218.527 0.0 407.2 27
30 min Summer 123.201 0.0 403.3 42
60 min Summer 69.458 0.0 768.3 72
120 min Summer 39.159 0.0 778.4 130
180 min Summer 28.005 0.0 764.6 190
240 min Summer 22.077 0.0 752.5 250
360 min Summer 15.789 0.0 733.9 370
480 min Summer 12.446 0.0 719.8 488
600 min Summer 10.349 0.0 708.3 608
720 min Summer 8.901 0.0 698.4 726
960 min Summer 7.098 0.0 681.7 966
1440 min Summer 5.159 0.0 660.1 1442
2160 min Summer 3.750 0.0 1414.4 2104
2880 min Summer 2.991 0.0 1361.5 2428
4320 min Summer 2.144 0.0 1244.5 3196
5760 min Summer 1.693 0.0 2050.4 3984
7200 min Summer 1.410 0.0 2128.4 4832
8640 min Summer 1.214 0.0 2191.1 5624
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Summary of Results for 100 year Return Period (+40%)

©1982-2020 Innovyze

Storm
Event

Max
Level
(m)

Max
Depth
(m)

Max
Infiltration

(l/s)

Max
Control
(l/s)

Max
Σ Outflow
(l/s)

Max
Volume
(m³)

Status

10080 min Summer 43.721 0.571 0.0 4.8 4.8 867.5 O K
15 min Winter 43.660 0.510 0.0 4.8 4.8 774.9 O K
30 min Winter 43.724 0.574 0.0 4.8 4.8 871.8 O K
60 min Winter 43.794 0.644 0.0 4.8 4.8 978.4 O K
120 min Winter 43.869 0.719 0.0 4.8 4.8 1093.2 O K
180 min Winter 43.915 0.765 0.0 4.8 4.8 1162.3 O K
240 min Winter 43.947 0.797 0.0 4.8 4.8 1211.1 O K
360 min Winter 43.990 0.840 0.0 4.8 4.8 1277.2 O K
480 min Winter 44.019 0.869 0.0 4.8 4.8 1320.4 O K
600 min Winter 44.038 0.888 0.0 4.8 4.8 1350.3 O K
720 min Winter 44.052 0.902 0.0 4.8 4.8 1371.5 O K
960 min Winter 44.081 0.931 0.0 4.8 4.8 1414.6 O K
1440 min Winter 44.107 0.957 0.0 4.8 4.8 1454.4 O K
2160 min Winter 44.109 0.959 0.0 4.8 4.8 1457.2 O K
2880 min Winter 44.090 0.940 0.0 4.8 4.8 1428.5 O K
4320 min Winter 44.026 0.876 0.0 4.8 4.8 1330.8 O K
5760 min Winter 43.963 0.813 0.0 4.8 4.8 1236.3 O K
7200 min Winter 43.900 0.750 0.0 4.8 4.8 1139.5 O K
8640 min Winter 43.834 0.684 0.0 4.8 4.8 1040.4 O K

Storm
Event

Rain
(mm/hr)

Flooded
Volume
(m³)

Discharge
Volume
(m³)

Time-Peak
(mins)

10080 min Summer 1.069 0.0 2237.0 6360
15 min Winter 218.527 0.0 405.0 27
30 min Winter 123.201 0.0 395.6 41
60 min Winter 69.458 0.0 782.2 70
120 min Winter 39.159 0.0 761.2 130
180 min Winter 28.005 0.0 746.7 188
240 min Winter 22.077 0.0 736.6 246
360 min Winter 15.789 0.0 723.0 364
480 min Winter 12.446 0.0 713.8 480
600 min Winter 10.349 0.0 707.0 598
720 min Winter 8.901 0.0 701.8 714
960 min Winter 7.098 0.0 697.5 948
1440 min Winter 5.159 0.0 697.3 1404
2160 min Winter 3.750 0.0 1431.2 2076
2880 min Winter 2.991 0.0 1387.0 2692
4320 min Winter 2.144 0.0 1297.9 3372
5760 min Winter 1.693 0.0 2293.0 4280
7200 min Winter 1.410 0.0 2375.0 5256
8640 min Winter 1.214 0.0 2430.3 6144
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Summary of Results for 100 year Return Period (+40%)

©1982-2020 Innovyze

Storm
Event

Max
Level
(m)

Max
Depth
(m)

Max
Infiltration

(l/s)

Max
Control
(l/s)

Max
Σ Outflow
(l/s)

Max
Volume
(m³)

Status

10080 min Winter 43.759 0.609 0.0 4.8 4.8 926.0 O K

Storm
Event

Rain
(mm/hr)

Flooded
Volume
(m³)

Discharge
Volume
(m³)

Time-Peak
(mins)

10080 min Winter 1.069 0.0 2460.2 6968


